

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.4669 OF 2025

The Principal Chief Commissioner,  
CGST and Central Excise .. Petitioner  
Vs.  
Arun Kumar Singh .. Respondent

Mr. Aniruddha A. Garge, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Abhaykumar Apte, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ

DATE : 9<sup>TH</sup> APRIL 2025.

PC. :

1. Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on 7<sup>th</sup> May 2025.  
Mr. Abhaykumar Apte, learned counsel waives notice for the respondent.
2. The learned counsel for the respondent no.1 submits that the proceedings in Contempt Petition No.36 of 2025 would be adjourned beyond the returnable date. The statement is accepted.
3. All concerned to act on authenticated copy of this order.

[ M.M. SATHAYE, J. ]

[ A.S. CHANDURKAR, J. ]